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INSTRUCTIONS

Congratulations on your purchase of Drive Medical’s Ultrasonic Cool Mist 
Pediatric Humidifier.  

When filling the humidifier, you should always use cool water. Distilled 
water is recommended for best results.  Clean the transducer, water tank, 
and base on a weekly basis.  Replace the used water in the water tank 
frequently to keep the unit clean.  When the unit is not to be used for a long 
time, do not store water in the water tank.  During storage, clean, according 
to Section 5: Cleaning Instructions, all parts and then place them into the 
original package.

Ultrasonic Cool Mist 
Pediatric Humidifiers

ELLIE THE ELEPHANT • PUDDLES THE PIG • DAVY THE DUCK
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2.      PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

Mist Nozzle Water tank

Tank plastic handle
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Float cover

Power cord
Transducer 
board
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Mist Sensor

Transducer board silicone ring

Button

Tank base

Base

Base Cover
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Water tank cover
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Core stick of tank cover

Spring

Fan Cover

Ellie The Elephant Pediatric Ultrasonic Humidi�er - Item # MQ2200

Water Tank

Tank Cover

Base Cover
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Transducer board silicone ring

Power cord

Right foot
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Left foot

Button
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Puddles The Pig Pediatric Ultrasonic Humidi�er - Item # MQ2300

Water tank
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Power board

Mist sensor

Fan
Float cover

Float
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Mist nozzle (mouth)

Mouth 
base

Potentiometer

Base
Power cord

Right foot

Transducer board

Transducer board silicone ring

Button

Left foot

Base cover

Davy The Duck Pediatric Ultrasonic Humidi�er - Item # MQ2400
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Operating Precautions

3.      IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.   Do not add hot water of above 104˚F/ 40˚C to the water tank to avoid 
      discoloration or distortion.
2.   Do not let water �ow into the body from the air outlet. Wipe o� any water 
      outside and the body with dry cloth.
3.   When the room temperature is below 32˚F/ 0˚C, please empty the water 
      tank and dry base.  Freezing water can damage the components.
4.   Do not place metals, chemicals and detergents into the water tank, 
      otherwise there might be poor atomization.
5.   Do not add any medication, salt, or essential oils into the water tank. 
6.   When there is much water in the water tank, do not move it about, 
      otherwise water might over�ow into the body to cause malfunctions.
7.   Do not put the unit at a place with strong light or direct hot air radiation.
8.   Keep the humidifer away from furniture and electric appliances.
9.   Do not add water into the water tank while still attached to the base or 
      through the mist outlet channel directly.
10. When the unit is not to be used for a long time, please unplug the unit and 
      remove all water from the tank.
11. Never pour out the water remaining in the water tank without the power 
      turned o� and the unit unplugged, otherwise the transducer will be 
      burned out immediately.
12. When the water tank is fully loaded, the unit can operate for up to 10-12 
      hours continuously without replenishment. 

•  Do not overfill the water tank. This may cause leaks and/or damage.
•  Always hold the water tank with two hands.
•  Do not carry the full water tank by the handle.

Safety Precautions

1.   Do not turn on the plug with a wet hand, otherwise there might be the 
      risk of electric shock.
2.   Please handle this with the power o� and unit unplugged.
3.   Do not touch the transduction piece upon starting to avoid the risk of shock.
4.   Do not disassemble the unit without cutting o�  the power to avoid an 
      electric shock.
5.   Repairs may only be completed by authorized personnel.
6.   Do not attempt to move the humidi�er while the unit is in operation.
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5.     CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT: Do not leave water in the water tank when unit is not in use as it may result 
in the buildup of mineral deposits and bacteria that can inhibit performance e�ciency and 
operational longevity of the humidi�er.  If water remains in the water tank for extended 
periods, bacterial growth is possible.

Daily Maintenance

4.      OPERATION

1.   Place the humidi�er body horizontally at a suitable place.
2.   Remove the top by lifting straight up, and overturn the water tank.  Screw    
      o� the tank cover, and pour in cooled water.  Distilled water is recommended 
      for best results.  Replace the tank cover tightly to avoid leakage, and reposition 
      the water tank back onto the base of the humidi�er.
3.   Connect the unit to power supply, turn on the power switch and the 
      humidifying indicator lights will be illuminated.
4.  There is no automatic adjustment of humidifying output, which is set to the 
     dryness of your room.
5.  When there is no water in the water tank, the built-in safety device will 
     disconnect the atomization circuit automatically. The output from the spray 
     nozzle will stop and the water depletion indicator will illuminate (two colors 
    of the same indicator).  To continue the operation, turn o� the humidi�er 
    and unplug the unit.  Add water into the water tank, and reassemble the 
    water tank and humidi�er body.  Plug the humidi�er back in and set to 
    desired mist output. 

1.  Always turn o� and unplug the humidi�er from the outlet before cleaning.
2.  Empty water from the water tank and water basin daily.
3.  Wipe and dry water basin with a clean, dry cloth or paper towel.
4.  Replace the water tank.

It is important to keep your ultrasonic cool mist humidi�ers clean. Cleaning 
and disinfecting on a regular basis is important for maintaining the performance 
of your humidi�er.
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WARNING: Never submerge the base unit or put directly in water.

Weekly Maintenance

1. Always turn o� and unplug the humidi�er from the outlet before cleaning.
2. Empty water from the water tank and water basin.
3. Fill the water tank with about a half-gallon of lukewarm water. Add 2   
     tablespoons of white vinegar. Shake vigorously and let sit for 20-30 minutes. 
    Shake vigorously again and empty the water. Thoroughly rinse water tank 
    before reuse.
4. Make similar white vinegar/water solution. Pour into water basin. Let sit for 
    20-30 minutes, and then empty. Hand rinse water basin. Wipe dry with a 
    clean, soft cloth.
5. Wipe the exterior surface water tank and water basin with a soft, dry cloth.

End-Of-Season Maintenance & Storing your Humidifier

1. Always turn o� and unplug the humidi�er from the outlet before cleaning.
2. Empty water from the water tank and water basin.
3. Disinfect water tank and water basin following the Weekly Maintenance 
    Cleaning Instructions.
4. Make sure that water tank has air dried without the water cap secured.
5. Make sure the water basin and water tank are completely dry before end 
    of season storage. Store the humidi�er in a cool dry place.  Do not store in 
    direct sunlight.
6. Do not place any heavy items on top of humidi�er during storage as this 
    may result in possible damage of the humidi�er.
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6.     TROUBLESHOOTING

7.     TECHNICAL DATA

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE WHAT TO DO

Indicator not illuminated, 
No air, No mist

• The power plug is not 
properly plugged.
• The power switch is not 
turned on.
• The water level in the water 
tank is too high or too low.

• Plug the power properly.
• Turn on the power switch.
• Adjust the water. 
• Check for corrrect fit between 
water tank and base.

• There is no water in the water 
tank.
• The automatic constant 
humidity knob is not turned on.
• The water level float cap is not 
held down.

• New unit.
• The water in the tank is not 
clean.

• Open the water tank.
•  Let unit stand outside to air out 
for 12 hours.
•  Clean or replace the water tank. 

• There is scale formation on 
the transducer.
• The water is dirty or has been 
stored too long.

• Clean the transducer.
• Replace with clean water.

• Fill the water tank.
• Turn on the automatic constant 
humidity knob clockwise.
• Hold down the water level float 
cap.

Indicator illuminated, 
With air, No mist

Mist with odor

Small mist output

Voltage
Power
Moisture

Water tank
Suitable Room Size

Speci�cation MQ2200 MQ2300 MQ2400

110V/ 60Hz
25W

~300 ml/H

1 Gal (3.7 L) 0.85 Gal (3.2 L) 0.85 Gal (3.2 L)
325 Sq ft 325 Sq ft 325 Sq ft

~300 ml/H ~300 ml/H
25W 25W

110V/ 60Hz 110V/ 60Hz
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Save these Instructions!

8.     WARRANTY

Your Drive brand product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and 
workmanship for one year of the original consumer purchaser for the humidi-
�er.  This device was built to exacting standards and carefully inspected prior 
to shipment. This Limited Warranty is an expression of our con�dence in the 
materials and workmanship of our products and our assurance to the consum-
er of years of dependable service.  

This warranty does not cover device failure due to owner misuse or negli-
gence, or normal wear and tear. The warranty does not extend to non-durable 
components, which are subject to normal wear and need periodic replace-
ment.  
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Humidificadores Pediátricos 
Ultrasonic de Vapor Frío
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INSTRUCCIONES

Lo felicitamos por su compra del Humidificador Pediátrico Ultrasonic de 
Vapor Frío de Drive Medical.  

Al llenar el humidificador, siempre debe usar agua fría. Se recomienda 
utilizar agua destilada para obtener mejores resultados.  Limpie el transduc-
tor, el tanque de agua, y la base semanalmente.  Reemplace el agua usada en 
el tanque de agua para mantener la unidad limpia. Cuando no va a usar la 
unidad por un periodo de tiempo largo, no deje el agua en el tanque de 
agua. Durante el almacenamiento, limpie la unidad de acuerdo con la 
sección 5: Siga las instrucciones de limpieza en todas las piezas y luego 
colóquelas dentro del empaque original.
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2.    IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Boquilla 
de rocío 

Tanque de agua

Agarradera de 
plástico del tanque

Ventilador

Cubierta 
del �otador

Cable de energía
Tarjeta del 
transductor

Flotador

Sensor 
de rocío    

Anillo de silicón de la tarjeta del transductor

Botón

 Base del tanque

Base

Cubierta 
de la base

Potenciómetro

Cubierta del tanque de agua

Silicón en forma de paraguas

Vara principal de la 
cubierta del tanque

Resorte

Cubierta del 
ventilador

Humidi�cador Pediátrico Ultrasonic de Ellie el Elefante  - Artículo # MQ2200

Tanque de agua

Cubierta del tanque

Cubierta de la base

Tarjeta del transductor

Anillo de silicón de la tarjeta del transductor

Cable 
de energía

Pie derecho

Base

Pie izquierdo

Botón   
plástico

Potenciómetro

Tarjeta de potencia Ventilador 
Cubierta del �otador

Flotador

Sensor de rocío

Luz LED 

Boquilla de rocío

 

Humidi�cador Pediátrico Ultrasonic de Puddles el Cerdito  - Artículo # MQ2300

Tanque de agua

Base del tanque

Tarjeta de potencia
 

Sensor de 
rocío  

Ventilador
Cubierta 
del �otador

Flotador

Indicador 
luz LED

Boquilla de rocío (boca)

Base de 
la boca

Potenciómetro

Base
Cable de energía

Pie derecho

Tarjeta del transductor

Anillo de silicón de la tarjeta del transductor

Botón

Pie izquierdo

Cubierta de la base

Humidi�cador Pediátrico Ultrasonic de Davy la Patita - Artículo # MQ2400
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Precauciones de Funcionamiento

3.      MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD Y 
         PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDA

1.   No agregue agua caliente con temperaturas arriba de 104˚F/ 40˚C al tanque  
      para evitar la decoloración o distorsión.
2.   No permita que el agua �uya dentro de la estructura principal a través de la 
      entrada de aire. Limpie el agua que caiga sobre la estructura principal con un 
      paño seco.
3.  Cuando la temperatura del cuarto sea menor a 32˚F/ 0˚C, vacíe el tanque y la 
      base seca. El agua congelada puede dañar los componentes.
4.   No coloque metales, sustancias químicas y detergentes dentro del tanque de 
      agua, de ser así se podría tener una atomización ine�ciente.
5.  No agregue ningún medicamento, sal o aceites esenciales en el tanque de agua.
6.   Cuando el tanque de agua tenga mucha agua, no lo mueva mucho, de ser así 
      el agua puede �uir dentro de la estructura principal y ocasionar problemas.
7.   No coloque la unidad en un lugar con luz intensa o con radiación directa de 
      aire caliente.
8.   Mantenerlo alejada de muebles o aparatos electrodomésticos.
9.   No agregue agua directamente dentro del tanque de agua mientras todavía 
      unido a la base o a través de canal de salida de vapor.
10.   Cuando no va a utilizar la unidad por largos periodos de tiempo, desconecte 
      la unidad y vacíe toda el agua del tanque.
11. Nunca vacíe el agua que queda en el tanque de agua sin primero apagar la 
       unidad y desenchufar la unidad, de no ser así, el transductor se puede 
       quemar inmediatamente.
12.  Cuando el tanque de agua esté completamente lleno, la unidad puede 
       funcionar continuamente por hasta 10 a 12 horas sin tener que reponerla.

Precauciones de Seguridad
1.   No encienda el enchufe con la mano mojada, de ser así pudiera existir el  
      riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
2.   Cuando el elemento principal esté inclinado, manéjelo con el suministro de 
      electricidad apagado y la unidad desenchufada.
3.   No toque la parte del transductor al encenderlo para evitar el riesgo de descarga.
4.   No desarme la unidad sin cortar el suministro de energía eléctrica para evitar 
      una descarga eléctrica.
5.   Las reparaciones deben ser completados por el personal autorizado.
6.   No intente mover el humidi�cador mientras la unidad está en funcionamiento.

•  No llene de más el tanque de agua. Esto puede ocasionar fugas y/o daños.
•  Sujete el tanque de agua con dos manos en todo momento.
•  No acarree el tanque de agua lleno por el mango.
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5.     LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

4.      FUNCIONAMIENTO

1.   Coloque el elemento principal del humidi�cador en un lugar adecuado.
2.   Para moverlo, levántelo directamente hacia arriba y voltee el tanque de 
      agua. Quite la tapa del tanque y vierta agua fría.  Se recomienda utilizar 
     agua destilada para obtener mejores resultados.  Reemplace la tapa del 
     tanque y apriétela para evitar fugas, vuelva a colocar el tanque de agua 
     dentro de la base del humidi�cador.
3.   Conecte la unidad al suministro de energía, encienda el interruptor de 
      potencia y se encenderán las luces del humidi�cador.
4.  No hay un ajuste automático de humidi�cación de salida, que se �ja a 
      la sequedad de su cuarto.
5.  Cuando el tanque de agua ya no tiene agua, el dispositivo integrado de 
     seguridad desconectará automáticamente el circuito de atomización. La 
     salida desde la boquilla de rociado se detendrá y el indicador de agotamiento 
     de agua se encenderá (dos colores del mismo indicador).  Para continuar la 
     operación apague el humidi�cador y desconecte la unidad.  Agregue agua 
     dentro del tanque de agua, y vuelva a armar el tanque del agua y el elemento 
     principal del humidi�cador.  Conecte de nuevo el humidi�cador y 
     con�gure la salida de rocío deseada.

Mantenimiento Diario

1.  Apague y desconecte en todo momento el humidi�cador de la toma 
     de corriente antes de su limpieza.
2.  Vacíe el agua a diario del tanque de agua y el tazón de agua.
3.  Limpie y seque el tazón de agua con un paño limpio y seco o toallas de   
     papel.
4.  Reemplace el tanque de agua.

Es importante mantener limpios sus humidi�cadores ultrasónicos de rocío 
templado. La limpieza y desinfección de forma regular es importante para 
mantener el rendimiento de su humidi�cador.

IMPORTANTE: No deje el agua en el tanque de agua cuando no utilice la 
unidad ya que esto puede resultar en la acumulación de depósitos minerales 
y bacteria que pueden inhibir la e�ciencia de rendimiento y la duración del 
funcionamiento del humidi�cador.  Si el agua permanece en el tanque de 
agua por largos periodos de tiempo, es posible el crecimiento bacteriano.
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ADVERTENCIA: Nunca sumerja ni coloque la base de la unidad 
directamente en agua.

Mantenimiento Semanal

1.  Apague y desconecte en todo momento el humidi�cador de la toma 
     de corriente antes de su limpieza.
2.  Vacíe el agua del tanque de agua y del tazón de agua.
3.  Llene el tanque de agua con aproximadamente medio galón de agua 
     tibia. Agregue 2 cucharadas de vinagre blanco. Agite vigorosamente y 
     deje reposar por 20 a 30 minutos.  Agite vigorosamente de nuevo y 
     vacíe el agua. Enjuague minuciosamente el tanque de agua antes de 
     volverlo a usar.
4.  Haga una solución similar de vinagre blanco y agua. Vacíela dentro del 
     tazón de agua. Déjela reposar por 20 a 30 minutos y luego vacíe. 
     Enjuague el tazón de agua a mano. Seque con un paño limpio y suave.
5.  Limpie la super�cie exterior del tanque y el tazón de agua con un paño 
     limpio y suave.

Mantenimiento y Almacenamiento de su Humidificador 
al Final de la Temporada

1.  Apague y desconecte en todo momento el humidi�cador de la toma 
     de corriente antes de su limpieza.
2.  Vacíe el agua del tanque de agua y del tazón de agua.
3.  Desinfecte el tanque y el tazón de agua después de seguir las 
     instrucciones semanales de limpieza de mantenimiento.
4.  Asegúrese que el tanque de agua se secó al aire sin la tapa de agua 
     en su lugar.
5.  Asegúrese de que el tanque y tazón de agua estén completamente 
     secos antes de almacenarlo durante el �nal de la temporada. Guarde el 
     humidi�cador en un lugar fresco y seco.  No lo guarde bajo la luz 
     directa del sol.
6.  No coloque ningún artículo pesado sobre el humidi�cador durante su 
     almacenamiento ya que esto podría resultar en posibles daños al 
     humidi�cador.
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6.     SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

7.     DATOS TÉCNICOS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA QUE HACER

El indicador no 
enciende, no hay aire, 
no hay vaho

• El enchufe no está conectado 
adecuadamente.
• El interruptor de corriente no 
está encendido.
• El nivel de agua en el tanque
de agua es muy alto o bajo.

• Conecte el enchufe adecuadamente.
• Encienda el interruptor de encendido.
• Ajuste el nivel del agua.
• Revisar el ajuste correcto entre el 
tanque de agua y la base.

• El tanque de agua no tiene agua.
• La perilla automática de 
humedad constante no está 
encendida.
• La tapa del flotador de nivel de 
agua no está hacia abajo.

• Unidad nueva.
• El agua dentro del tanque no 
está limpia.

•  Abra el tanque de agua.
•  Colóquelo en la sombra por 12 horas.
•  Limpie o reemplace el tanque de 
agua.

• No existe información de 
escala en el transductor.
• El agua está muy sucia o se ha 
almacenado por mucho tiempo.

• Limpie el transductor.
• Reemplace con agua limpia.

• Llene el tanque de agua.
• Gire la perilla automática de 
humedad constante hacia la derecha.
• Coloque hacia abajo la tapa del 
flotador del nivel de agua.

Indicador encendido, 
con aire, no hay vaho

Rocío con olor

Muy poca salida 
de niebla

Voltaje
Energía
Humedad

Tanque de agua

Tamaño Adecuado 
del Cuarto

Especi�cación MQ2200 MQ2300 MQ2400

110V/ 60Hz
25W

~300 ml/H

30 m2 
(325 pies cuadrados)

30 m2 
(325 pies cuadrados)

30 m2 
(325 pies cuadrados)

~300 ml/H ~300 ml/H
25W 25W

110V/ 60Hz 110V/ 60Hz

3.7 L (1 Gal) 3.2 L (0.85 Gal)3.2 L (0.85 Gal)
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Guarde estas instrucciones!

8.     GARANTÍA

Su producto marca Drive está garantizado para estar libre de defectos en 
materiales y fabricación por un año para el comprador original del humidi�ca-
dor.

Este aparato se construyó de acuerdo a estándares de exactitud y fue inspec-
cionado cuidadosamente antes de su envío. Esta garantía limitada es una 
muestra de nuestra con�anza en los materiales y fabricación de nuestros 
productos y en nuestra aseveración al consumidor de años �ables de servicio.

Esta garantía no cubre las fallas de la unidad debido al mal uso o negligencia 
por parte del dueño o por el uso y desgaste normal. La garantía no se aplica a 
componentes no durables que están sujetos a un desgaste normal y que 
necesitan reemplazarse periódicamente.
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Félicitations pour votre acquisition d’un humidificateur pédiatrique 
ultrasonique Drive Medical.

Vous devriez toujours utiliser de l’eau refroidie. L'eau distillée est recom-
mandé pour de meilleurs résultats. Nettoyez le transducteur, le réservoir 
d’eau et la base une fois par semaine. Remplacez l’eau du réservoir fréque-
mment pour maintenir l’appareil propre. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé 
pendant une période prolongée, ne laissez pas d’eau dans le réservoir. 
Nettoyez toutes les pièces conformément aux instructions de la section 5 
avant de l’entreposer dans son emballage original.

Humidificateurs Pédiatriques 
Ultrasoniques à Vapeur Froide

ELLIE L’ÉLÉPHANT • PUDDLES LE COCHONNET • DAVY LE CANETON

INSTRUCTIONS 
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2.    IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT

Di�useur 
de bruine

Réservoir d’eau

Poignée de plastique 
du réservoir

Ventilateur

Couvercle 
de la �otte

Cordon 
d’alimentation

Carte du 
transducteur

Flotte

Capteur de 
bruine

Joint d’étanchéité de silicone 
de la carte du transducteur

Bouton 

Base du réservoir

Base

Couvercle de 
la base

Potentiomètre

Couvercle du réservoir d’eau

Séparateur en forme de parapluie

Goujon du couvercle
du réservoir

Ressort

Couvercle du 
ventilateur

Humidi�cateur Pédiatrique Ultrasonique Ellie L’éléphant  - Article # MQ2200

Réservoir d’eau

Couvercle du réservoir

Couvercle de la base

Carte du transducteur

Joint d’étanchéité de silicone de la carte du transducteur

Cordon 
d’alimentation

Pied droit

Base

Pied gauche

Bouton 
de plastique

Potentiomètre

Carte de 
l’alimentation

Ventilateur
Couvercle de la �otte

Flotte

Capteur de bruine

Témoin LED

Di�useur de bruine

 

Humidi�cateur Pédiatrique Ultrasonique Puddle le Cochonnet - Article # MQ2300

Réservoir d’eau

Base du réservoir

Carte de 
l’alimentation

Mist sensor

Ventilateur Couvercle 
de la �otte

Flotte

Témoin LED

Di�useur de bruine (bec)
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Mises en garde concernant l’utilisation

3.   MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

1.   N’ajoutez pas d’eau à plus de 104˚F/ 40˚C dans le réservoir a�n d’éviter de  
      décolorer ou de déformer les pièces.
2.   Éviter de faire pénétrer dans l’appareil de l’eau du di�useur de bruine. 
      Essuyez l’eau sur les surfaces extérieures à l’aide d’un chi�on sec.
3.   Lorsque la température de la pièce est inférieure à 32˚F/ 0°C, veuillez vider 
      le réservoir.  L'eau glacée peut endommager les composants. 
4.   Ne placez pas de métal, de produits chimiques ni de détergents dans le 
      réservoir d'eau, car ceci peut nuire à la production de bruine.
5.  Ne pas ajouter ne importe quel médicament, sel, ou des huiles essentielles     
      dans le réservoir d'eau.
6.   Lorsqu’il y a trop d’eau dans le réservoir d'eau, évitez de bousculer 
      l’appareil, car l’eau pourrait se déverser dans l’appareil et l’endommager.
7.   Ne placez pas l’appareil sous un éclairage intense ni devant une source 
      d’air chaud.
8.   Maintenez-le éloigné des meubles et des appareils électriques.
9.   N’ajoutez pas d’eau directement dans le réservoir d'eau pendant encore 
      �xé à la base ou dans le canal de la bouche de di�usion.
10. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, 
       débranchez-le et videz toute l'eau du réservoir.
11. Ne videz jamais l’eau résiduelle du réservoir sans d’abord couper 
       l’alimentation électrique sans quoi le transducteur grillera instantanément.
12.  Lorsque le réservoir d’eau est plein, l’appareil peut fonctionner 
       continuellement pendant pour jusqu'à 10 à 12 heures sans remplissage.

Mises en garde concernant la sécurité

1.   Ne mettez pas l’appareil sous tension avec les mains mouillées, car vous 
      risquez de subir une décharge électrique.
2.   En cas de problème, coupez l’alimentation de l’appareil.
3.   Toucher au transducteur lorsque l’appareil fonctionne peut causer de la 
      douleur.
4.   Ne démontez pas l’appareil sans l’avoir d’abord débranché, sans quoi vous 
      risquez de subir une décharge électrique.
5.   Ne remplacez pas le cordon d’alimentation sans autorisation préalable.

•  Ne pas trop remplir le réservoir. Ceci pourrait causer des fuites et / ou  
   des dommages.
•  Tenez toujours le réservoir avec vos deux mains.
•  Ne transportez pas un réservoir plein en le tenant par la poignée.
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5.     NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

4.      UTILISATION

1.   Placez l’humidi�cateur sur une surface horizontale appropriée.
2.   Soulevez et tournez le réservoir d’eau pour le retirer. Dévissez le couvercle 
      du réservoir et remplissez le réservoir d’eau refroidie. L'eau distillée est 
      recommandé pour de meilleurs résultats. Revissez bien le couvercle du 
      réservoir a�n d’éviter les déversements, et replacez le réservoir sur sa base 
      dans l’humidi�cateur.
3.   Branchez le bloc d’alimentation et mettez l’appareil en marche. Les témoins 
      lumineux d’humidi�cation s’illumineront.
4.  L’humidi�cateur ne possède pas de réglage de taux d’humidité – le taux 
     d’humidité de la pièce est évalué automatiquement.
5.  Lorsqu’il ne reste plus d’eau dans le réservoir, un dispositif de sécurité 
      interrompt la production de bruine. La buse cesse alors d’émettre de la 
      bruine et le témoin de réservoir vide s’illumine (deux couleurs sur le même 
      témoin). Pour remettre l’appareil en marche, mettez-le d’abord hors tension 
     et débranchez l’alimentation électrique. Ajoutez de l’eau dans le réservoir et 
     réinstallez-le dans l’appareil. Rebranchez l’appareil et réglez l’intensité de la 
     production de bruine.

Entretien Quotidien

1.  Toujours mettre l’appareil hors tension et le débrancher avant de le nettoyer.
2.  Videz l’eau du réservoir et du bac tous les jours.
3.  Nettoyez et asséchez le bac à l’aide d’un chi�on sec ou d’un chi�on de papier.
4.  Réinstallez le réservoir.

Il est important de maintenir propre votre humidi�cateur ultrasonique à brume 
fraîche. Le nettoyage et la désinfection périodique de l’appareil permettent de 
maintenir son niveau de performance.

IMPORTANT: Ne laissez pas d’eau dans le réservoir lorsque vous ne vous servez 
pas de l’appareil car cela pourrait favoriser le développement de dépôts calcaires 
et de bactéries qui pourraient nuire à la performance de l’appareil et réduire sa 
durée de vie. Il peut se produire un développement bactérien dans l’eau laissée 
trop longtemps dans le réservoir.
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AVERTISSEMENT: Ne submergez jamais et ne mettez jamais la base de 
l’appareil dans l’eau.

Entretien Hebdomadaire

1.  Toujours mettre l’appareil hors tension et le débrancher avant de le 
     nettoyer.
2.  Empty water from the water tank and water basin.
3.  Mettre environ 2 litres (0,5 gal) d’eau tiède dans le réservoir. Ajoutez 30 ml 
    (2 cu. à soupe) de vinaigre blanc. Brassez vigoureusement et laissez reposer 
    pendant 20 à 30 minutes. Brassez vigoureusement encore une fois et videz 
    le réservoir. Rincez bien le réservoir avant de vous en servir de nouveau.
4.  Préparez une solution semblable d’eau et de vinaigre et versez-la dans le 
     bac. Laissez reposer pendant 20 à 30 minutes et videz le bac. Rincez le bac 
     manuellement. Asséchez le bac à l’aide d’un chi�on doux.
5.  Essuyez les surfaces extérieures, le réservoir et le bac à l’aide d’un chi�on 
     doux et sec.

Entretien de Fin de Saison et Entreposage de L’humidificateur

1.  Toujours mettre l’appareil hors tension et le débrancher avant de le 
     nettoyer.
2.  Videz l’eau du réservoir et du bac.
3.  Désinfectez le réservoir et le bac en suivant les instructions de l’entretien 
     hebdomadaire.
4.  Assurez-vous que le réservoir est parfaitement asséché, à l’air libre, sans 
     son couvercle.
5.  Assurez-vous que le réservoir et le bac sont parfaitement asséchés avant 
     l’entreposage. Entreposez l’humidi�cateur dans un endroit sec et frais. 
     Ne l’entreposez pas dans un endroit où il serait exposé aux rayons directs 
     du soleil.
6.  Ne placez rien de lourd sur l’humidi�cateur pendant l’entreposage a�n 
     de ne pas l’endommager.
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6.     DÉPANNAGE

7.     CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Témoin éteint, pas 
d’air, pas de buée

• Le cordon d’alimentation n’est 
pas bien branché.
• L’interrupteur n’est pas en 
position de marche.
• Le niveau d’eau dans le bac à 
eau est trop élevé ou trop bas. 

• Branchez le cordon d’alimentation 
correctement.
• Mettez l’interrupteur en position 
de marche.
• Ajustez le niveau de l'eau.
• Vérifiez ajustement correct entre le 
réservoir et la base de l'eau.

• Le réservoir d’eau est vide.
• Le bouton d’humidité constante 
automatique est activé.
• Le bouton d’humidité constante 
automatique est activé. 

• Appareil neuf.
• L’eau du réservoir n’est pas 
propre. 

•  Ouvrez le réservoir d’eau.
•  Placez-le à l’ombre pendant 12 
heures.
•  Nettoyez ou remplacez le 
réservoir d’eau. 

• Un dépôt se forme sur le 
transducteur.
• Un dépôt se forme sur le 
transducteur.

• Nettoyez le transducteur.
• Remplacer l’eau par de 
l’eau propre. 

• Remplissez le réservoir d’eau. 
• Tournez le bouton d’humidité 
constante automatique dans le 
sens horaire.
• Maintenez le capuchon de la 
flotte de niveau d’eau enfoncé. 

Témoin allumé, 
présence d’air, pas de 
production de buée

Buée odorante

Peu de buée

Voltage
Puissance
Humidité 

Réservoir d’eau 

Capacité (pièce) 

Caractéristique MQ2200 MQ2300 MQ2400

110V/ 60Hz
25W

~300 ml/H ~300 ml/H ~300 ml/H
25W 25W

110V/ 60Hz 110V/ 60Hz

Jusqu’à 30 m2
(325 pi2)

Jusqu’à 30 m2
(325 pi2)

Jusqu’à 30 m2
(325 pi2)

3,7 L (1 Gal) 3,2 L (0,85 Gal)3,2 L (0,85 Gal)
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Conservez ces instructions!

8.     GARANTIE

Votre produit Drive est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux et de 
fabrication pour une période d’un à compter de la date d’achat par l’ache-
teur-utilisateur original. 

Cet appareil a été fabriqué suivant les normes les plus élevées et a été 
inspecté minutieusement avant d’être expédié. Cette garantie témoigne de 
la con�ance que nous mettons dans la fabrication et les matériaux de nos 
produits et notre conviction que qu’il vous donnera des années de service 
�able.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défectuosités dues à un usage abusif ou à 
la négligence de l’utilisateur, ni à l’usure normale. La garantie ne couvre pas 
les pièces dont l’usure est prévue, qui s’usent normalement et doivent être 
périodiquement remplacés.  
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